ETAS ID: TM532977

# CH \$115.00 4537569

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Acknowledgment of Assignment of Judgment

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
McDonnell-Bellum Holdings, LLC		04/18/2018	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Bellum Entertainment, LLC		04/18/2018	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Longneedle Entertainment, LLC		04/18/2018	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Bellum South, LLC		04/18/2018	Corporation: LOUISIANA
Bellum South C, LLC		04/18/2018	Limited Liability Company: LOUISIANA
Flame Lily Entertainment, LLC		04/18/2018	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Holly Belle Entertainment, LLC		04/18/2018	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Midori Entertainment, LLC		04/18/2018	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Mary Carole McDonnell, As Trustee of the Mary Carole McDonnell Trust		04/18/2018	Trustee: UNITED STATES
Mary Carole McDonnell		04/18/2018	INDIVIDUAL:
Longneedle Entertainment, Inc.		04/18/2018	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TCJ I, LLC	
Street Address:	t Address: 3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 1500	
Internal Address:	c/o H. Mark Mersel, Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP	
City:	Irvine	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92612	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4537569	THE COOLEST PLACES ON EARTH
Registration Number:	4622696	FAMILY STYLE
	•	TRADEMARK

900507613 REEL: 006705 FRAME: 0628

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4658454	UNSEALED CONSPIRACY FILES
Registration Number:	4682552	WHAT WENT DOWN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7193819019

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 719-473-3800

**Email:** judi.cope@bclplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Judi L. Cope

Address Line 1:90 South Cascade Avenue, Suite 1300Address Line 2:Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLPAddress Line 4:Colorado Springs, COLORADO 80903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1089083.000003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Judi L. Cope
SIGNATURE:	/jlc/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2019

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Acknowledgment of Assignment of Judgment#page1.tif source=Acknowledgment of Assignment of Judgment#page2.tif source=Acknowledgment of Assignment of Judgment#page3.tif source=Acknowledgment of Assignment of Judgment#page4.tif source=Acknowledgment of Assignment of Judgment#page5.tif source=Acknowledgment of Assignment of Judgment#page6.tif source=Acknowledgment of Assignment of Judgment#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006705 FRAME: 0629

1	H. Mark Mersel, State Bar No. 130382 Anne Redeross Beehler, State Bar No. 312125	
2	BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP 3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 1500	•
3	Irvine, California 92612 Telephone: (949) 223-7000	
4	Facsimile: (949) 223-7100  B-Mail: mark.mersel@bclplaw.com	
5	anneredcross.beehler @belplaw.com	
6	Attorneys for Plaintiff TCJ I, LLC,	
7	,	
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THI	E STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9	FOR THE COUNTY	OF LOS ANGELES
10		
11	In the Matter of the Confession of Judgment by:	Case No. BS 173039
12	MCDONNELL-BELLUM HOLDINGS, LLC, & California limited liability company;	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGMENT
13	BELLUM ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company; BR	PURSUANT TO CAL. CODE OF CIV. PROC. § 673
14	HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, a California limited liability company; LONGNEEDLE	Judgment Entered: March 29, 2018
15	ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a California, limited liability company; BELLUM SOUTH,	A A BULLETTO THINK THE TITLE OF MY A MO TO
16	LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company;	
17	BELLUM SOUTH C, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company; FLAME LILY	
	ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company; HOLLY BELLE	
18	ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company; MIDORI	
19	ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company, FIX IT AND FINISH, LLC,	
20	a California limited liability company; FLIP MY FOOD, LLC, a California limited liability	
21	company; MARY CAROLE MCDONNELL, an individual; MARY CAROLE	
22	MCDONNELL, as Trustee of the MARY CAROLE MCDONNELL TRUST; and	
23	LONGNEEDLE ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a	
24		
25		
26		
27	Company,	
28	Plaintiff.	
	11638866.4 . ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGMI	ENT PURSUANT TO CAL, CODE OF CIV, PROC. 8 673
24 25 26 27	LONGNEEDLE ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a California corporation,  Defendants.  In Favor of  TCJ I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,  Plaintiff.	ENT PURSUANT TO CAL. CODE OF CIV, PROC. § 673

TRADEMARK REEL: 006705 FRAME: 0630

2031	11
\$5017E	12
3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 15ug Irvine, CA 92612-4414	13
8.085 8.080 8.080 8.080	14
MICH	15
3161	16

8

9

10

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

11638866.4

1.	A judgment was entered in favor of judgment creditor TCJ I, LLC and against
judgment d	lebtors MCDONNELL-BELLUM HOLDINGS, LLC, a California limited liability
company; l	BELLUM ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company; BR
HOLDING	COMPANY, LLC, a California limited liability company; LONGNEEDLE
ENTERTA	AINMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company; BELLUM SOUTH, LLC, a
Louisiana l	limited liability company; BELLUM SOUTH C, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability
company;	FLAME LILY ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company;
HOLLY B	ELLE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company; MIDORI
ENTERTA	AINMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company, FIX IT AND FINISH, LLC, a
California	limited liability company; FLIP MY FOOD, LLC, a California limited liability
company;	MARY CAROLE MCDONNELL, an individual; MARY CAROLE MCDONNELL, as
Trustee of	the MARY CAROLE MCDONNELL TRUST; and LONGNEEDLE
ENTERTA	AINMENT, INC., a California corporation, jointly and severally, in the above- captioned
Court on N	March 29, 2018, in the total sum of \$13,462,870.38 (the "Judgment"). A Partial
Satisfactio	n of Judgment for payments received in the amount of \$5,000,000 is being filed
concurrent	ly herewith.

- The name and address of the judgment creditor is TCJ I, LLC c/o H. Mark Mersel, 2. BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP, 3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 1500, Irvine, California 92612.
  - The name and last known address of the judgment debtor(s) are as follows: 3.
    - MCDONNELL-BELLUM HOLDINGS, LLC, 1336 Sugar Loaf Drive, La Canada, CA 91011;
    - BELLUM ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, 3900 W. Alameda Avenue, Suite 800, Burbank, CA 91505;
    - BR HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, 201 Monroe Street, 20th Floor, Montgomery, AL 36104;
    - LONGNEEDLE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, 2901 W. Alameda Avenue, Suite 500, Burbank, CA 91505;

- BELLUM SOUTH, LLC, 3867 Plaza Tower Drive, Baton Rouge, LA 70816;
  BELLUM SOUTH C, LLC, 3867 Plaza Tower Drive, Baton Rouge, LA 70816;
  FLAME LILY ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, 2901 W. Alameda Avenue, #500,
- Burbank, CA 91505;
  HOLLY BELLE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, 2901 W. Alameda Avenue, #500,
  Burbank, CA 91505;
- MIDORI ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, 2901 W. Alameda Avenue, #500, Burbank, CA 91505;
- FIX IT AND FINISH, LLC, 201 Monroe Street, 20th Floor, Montgomery, AL 36104;
- FLIP MY FOOD, LLC, 201 Monroe Street, 20th Floor, Montgomery, AL 36104;
- LONGNEEDLE ENTERTAINMENT, INC., 2901 W. Alameda Avenue, Suite 500, Burbank, CA 91505;
- MARY CAROLE MCDONNELL, 1336 Sugar Loaf Drive, La Canada, CA 91011;
- MARY CAROLE MCDONNELL TRUST, 1336 Sugar Loaf Drive, La Canada,
   CA 91011.
- 4. The judgment creditor acknowledges that it assigned its right, title and interest in the Judgment to TCJ II, LLC c/o H. Mark Mersel, BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP, 3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 1500, Irvine, California 92612.
- 5. I declare under the laws of the state of California and New York that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: Apr. 1 18, 2018

Name: JONES DESANTS Title: CHIEF CHENT OFFICE

11638866.4

28

3

1	NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
3	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
5	STATE OF NEW YORK )
6	COUNTY OF NEW YORK_)
7	on Ameil 18 2016 hators me Nicholes Herdulli NY Nature Police
8	On April 18, 20/8, before me, Nicholes Herdelli, NY Nobert India.  (Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer)
9	personally appeared Tames De Saules
10	Name of Signer
11	<u></u>
12	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his authorized capacity and that by his authorized capacity.
13	his authorized capacity and that by his series signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
14	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
15	laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
16	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
17	NICHOLAS A NARDULLI Notary Public, State of New York
18	No. 01NA8344415 Qualifladin Kings County Signature
19	Commission Expires July 11, 20.00 Signature of Notary Public
20	
21	Place Notary Seal Above
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	

H638866,4 4
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO CAL, CODE OF CIV. PROC. § 673
TRADEMARK
REEL: 006705 FRAME: 0633

PROOF OF SERVICE

CCP 1013a(3)

USA01\11647359.1\0561472

TRADENWARKE SERVICE

REEL: 006705 FRAME: 0634

1 2	HOLLY BELLE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC 2901 W. Alameda Avenue, #500 Burbank, California 91505	Judgment Debtor in Pro Per
3 4	MIDORI ENTERTAINMENT, LLC 2901 W. Alameda Avenue, #500 Burbank, California 91505	Judgment Debtor in Pro Per
5 6 7	FIX IT AND FINISH, LLC 201 Monroe Street, 20 <sup>th</sup> Floor Montgomery, Alabama 36104	Judgment Debtor in Pro Per
8 9	FLIP MY FOOD, LLC 201 Monroe Street, 20 <sup>th</sup> Floor Montgomery, Alabama 36104	Judgment Debtor in Pro Per
10 11 12	LONGNEEDLE ENTERTAINMENT, INC. 2901 W. Alameda Avenue, Suite 500 Burbank, California 91505	Judgment Debtor in Pro Per
13 14 15	MARY CAROLE MCDONNELL 1336 Sugar Loaf Drive La Canada, California 91011	Judgment Debtor in Pro Per
16 17	MARY CAROLE MCDONNELL TRUST 1336 Sugar Loaf Drive La Canada, California 91011	Judgment Debtor in Pro Per
18 19 20	Gordon James Zuiderweg, Esq. 323 ½ Reeves Drive Beverly Hills, California 90212	Courtesy Copy  Phone: (310) 553-7302  Fax: (310) 553-8160  Email: gjzlaw@mail.com
21 22 23 24	Gordon James Zuiderweg, Esq. 1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 370 Los Angeles, California 90067	Courtesy Copy  Phone: (310) 553-7302  Fax: (310) 553-8160  Email: gizlaw@mail.com

[X] BY MAIL - As follows: I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Irvine, California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

2

25

26

27

28

TRADENTARIO SERVICE **REEL: 006705 FRAME: 0635** 

USA01\11647359.1\0561472

TRADEMARK SERVICE REEL: 006705 FRAME: 0636

**RECORDED: 07/22/2019**